
 

RailTel Corporation of India Ltd 
(A Government of India Enterprise) 

Plot No.143, Sector- 44, Institutional Area, 
Opposite to Gold Souk, Gurugram, 

Haryana-122003 
Work: 01244236083   Fax: 01244236084 

 
website: www.railtelindia.com 

 
Date: 14/02/2019 

 
Corrigendum-I 

 
Subject: Empanelment of National/State level NGOs, Trusts, Social NonProfit 
organizations and Section-8 (earlier Section-25) companies as a Program 
Manager for RailWire Saathi-A Digital Entrepreneur Program.  

 
Ref:   This office EOI No: RCIL/CO/2018/Mktg/RailWire/Empanelment 

of NGO for RailWire Saathi/0192/Vol-1 dated 16-Jan-2019. 
 

With reference to subject matter, following amendments to the EOI document are issued. 
The EOI response may be submitted in consideration to these amendments. All other 
terms and conditions will remain unchanged. 
 
 

1. Notice Inviting Expression of Interest (EOI) at Page-2 of EOI Document 
 
Para 2; “RailTel Corporation of India Limited will not contribute any fund to empanelled agencies 
for the program. Interested Organization, who are already working in field of Livelihood 
Development/Skill & Training/Income Generation Project for underprivileged community (especially 
in rural area) may respond to the EOI”. 
 
is amended as: 
 
“Interested Organization, who are already working in field of Livelihood Development/Skill & 
Training/Income Generation Project for underprivileged community (especially in rural area) may 
respond to the EOI”. 
 
2. Adding point no. “i” under Annexure-B Point No. 1 
 
Program Manager should also ensure that RailWire Saathi should not cause “loss/damage” to 
Railway properties or any third party. In case of an “anti-social behavior” of Saathi, his/her 
association with RailTel shall be terminated immediately.  
 
3. Adding point no. “j” as a “Financial Model” under Annexure-B Point No. 1 
 
(1) One Time Cost (OTC): 
 
(i) One Time Cost of Rs. 20,000/- per station will be provided to Program Manager as One-Time 
initial expenditure support related to induction, training and initial handholding cost for RailWire 
Saathi. 
 



 

(ii) A amount of Rs. 3,000 will be provided to per RailWire Saathi per month for initial 3 months 
through respective Program Manager’s as gestation period. In case of replacement of Saathi due to 
any reason, the gestation period Financial support will not be applicable. Program Manager will 
provide proof of disbursement of gestation period Financial support to RailTel of their respective 
allotted stations.  
 
(2) Revenue Sharing 
 
The Program Manager will have the responsibility of managing RailWire Saathi for the entire 
duration of the program and the IT H/W which will be provided to Saathis for their respective 
stations allotted to them. 
 
A Revenue Share of 05% of the total income earned (equal to or more than Rs. 5,000/- per month) 
by the RailWire Saathi on monthly basis will be provided to Program Manager (ex. If monthly 
earning of RailWire Saathi is Rs. 20,000/-then the revenue share of Program Manager will be 05% 
i.e. Rs. 1,000/-).  
 
For the period RailWire Saathi earning is less than Rs. 5,000/- per month, then no revenue share 
will be applicable for Program Manager. 
 
4. Adding point no. “k” as a “Performance Bank Guarantee” under Annexure-B Point No. 
1 
 
The successful bidder shall submit the Performance Bank Guarantee to RailTel for an amount equal 
to Rs 1 Lakhs within 30 days of award of letter of empanelment. The Performance Bank Guarantee 
shall be valid for 6 months beyond the expiry of agreement i.e. 3.5 years. 
  

The Performance Bank Guarantee may be discharged by RAILTEL upon being satisfied that there 
has been due performance of the obligations of the successful bidder under the agreement. Failure 
of the successful bidder to comply with the requirement as per the EOI terms and conditions shall 
constitute sufficient grounds for the annulment of the award and forfeiture of the bid security. 
 
5. Annexure-C Part C:  

 
Application Details 

 
 
Sl.No Required Information  Filled in 

Details 
Documents to be attached in 
Annexure 

1 Name and address of the Person 
Signing the document.   

a) Power of Attorney attested 
by Notary or 

b) Copy of the board Resolution 
certified by the Company 
secretary for appointing the 
Power of Attorney as 
annexure F. 

5 EOI cover letter- Bid Form  
 

As per ANNEXURE-G 

 
is amended as: 
 
Sl.No Required Information  Filled in 

Details 
Documents to be attached in 
Annexure 

1 Name and address of the Person 
Signing the document.   

a) Power of Attorney attested 
by Notary or 



 

b) Copy of the board Resolution 
certified by the Company 
secretary for appointing the 
Power of Attorney as 
annexure D 

5 EOI cover letter- Bid Form  
 

As per ANNEXURE-E 

 
6. The last date of submission of EOI is extended from 15.02.2019 to 01.03.2019 up to 
15.00 Hrs. EOI will be opened at 15:30 Hrs. on 01.03.2019.  
 
All other terms and conditions will remain same as mentioned in original EOI document.  
 
 
 
 
 


